
STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 
TERRY HARRIS ) 
PATRICIA MONROE TONEY ) 
HULBERT VAN R BARRINGER ) 
SUSAN DIANE BARRINGER ) 
ANTHONY TALLEY JR ) 
NETWORKER2OOO.COM INC. ) 
Also Known As: ) 

NETWORKER2OOO ) 
WEALTH BUILDERS ) 

I NTERNATIO NAL I NVESTMENT ) 
CLUB ) 

Also Known As: ) 
WEALTH BUILDERS ) 

I NTERNATIONAL I NVESTM ENT ) 
CLUB INC ) 

Also Known As: ) 
INFINITY 2OOO INVESTMENT ) 
GROUP AND INVESTMENT CLUB ) 
N2K INVESTMENT CLUB ) 

) 
RESPONDENTS ) 

ADM!NISTRATIVE ORDER 
NO.CD-2003-0012 

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the power to 

administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, 

Code of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due 

consideration of the subject matter hereof, and having confirmed information of 

the offer and sale of securities into, within, or from the State of Alabama, has 

determined as follows: 



RESPONDENTS 

1. TERRY HARRIS ("HARR!S"), is represented to be the presidenUco-

owner of WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CLUB, WEALTH 

BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CLUB, lNC., and N2K 

INVESTMENT CLUB, with business addresses of 107-8 David Green Road, 

Hoover, AL35244, and 8315-E 1'tAvenue North, Birmingham, AL 35206. 

2. PATRICIA MONROE TONEY ('TONEY'), is represented to be a co-

owner of WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CLUB, with 

business addresses of 107-B David Green Road, Hoover, AL35244, and 8315-E 

1't Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 35206. 

3. HULBERT VAN R BARRINGER ('HULBERT BARRINGER'), iS 

represented to an employee of WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL 

INVESTMENT CLUB with a business address of 107-8 David Green Road, 

Hoover, P.L35244. 

4. SUSAN DTANE BARRTNGER ("SUSAN DTANE BARRINGER"), is 

represented to an employee of WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL 

INVESTMENT CLUB with a business address of 107-8 David Green Road, 

Hoover,4L35244. 

5. ANTHONY TALLEY JR (.TALLEY"), is represented to be an 

employee/agent of WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CLUB 

with a home address of 805 Northcrest Drive, Birmingham, AL 35235. 

6. NETWORKER 2000.COM lNC. ("N2K"), is represented to be an 

Alabama Corporation with a business address of 8315-E 1't Avenue North, 

Birmingham, AL 35206. N2K is also known as NETWORKER20O0. 
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7. WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CLUB 

("WBl"), is represented to be a susidiary of N2K and a privately owned investment 

club with a business address of 107-B David Green Road, Hoover, AL35244. 

WBI also has a business address of 8315-E 1" Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 

35206. WBI has also been known as WEALTH BUILDERS INTERNATIONAL 

INVESTMENT CLUB, lNC., and INFINITY 2000 INVESTMENT GROUP AND 

I NVESTMENT CLUB ("lNFlN lTY',). 

8. N2K INVESTMENT CLUB ('N2K INVESTMENT"), is a susidiary of 

N2K and represented to be a privately owned investment club with a business 

address of 8315-E 1" Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 35206. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

9. N2K is an internet web hosting service in which HARRIS, TONEY, 

HULBERT BARRINGER, SUSAN BARRINGER, and TALLEY solicited investment 

opportunities by the use of seminars, meetings and internet web pages. ln 

addition to joining N2K, members who recruited three (3) other individuals to join 

N2K were then eligible to become members of WBl. 

10. The Commission is in receipt of information that HARRIS, TONEY, 

HULBERT BARRINGER, and SUSAN BARRINGER solicited investment 

opportunities in WBI a private investment club, through seminars, meetings and 

internet web pages. HARRIS and TONEY engaged in the offer and/or sale of 

investment contracts to investors, involving membership interests in WBI, that 

were neither registered nor exempt from registration, into within and from the state 

of Alabama. 

11. HARRIS also engaged in the offer and/or sale of investment 

contracts to investors, involving membership interests in N2K INVESTMENT that 

were neither registered nor exempt from registration, into within and from the state 

of Alabama. 



12. From December 1, 1999, through approximately August 2002, 

HARRIS and TONEY received INFINITY, WBl, and N2K INVESTMENT investor 

funds at N2K's office located in Birmingham, AL. They deposited the investor's 

funds either into INFINITY's Charles Schwab account, WBI's Charles Schwab 

account, N2K INVESTMENT Charles Schwab account, or into N2K's main 

business operating bank account located at AmSouth Bank Birmingham, AL. 

13. Beginning January 2002, HARRIS co-mingled investor funds 

pertaining to lNFlNlTY, WBl, and N2K INVESTMENT depositing them in N2K's 

main operating business account located at AmSouth Bank, Birmingham, AL. 

14. TALLEY was employed by HARRIS to create and maintain the 

computer program utilized by WBI to calculate the monthly earnings of investors 

who invested in WBI's Charles Schwab investment accounts. Additionally, 

TALLEY entered the data provide to him by HARRIS into the computer program 

that was utilized to calculate the monthly returns of investors. TALLEY would then 

post the returns on the individual investor's web pages. Also, TALLEY acted as 

an agent of WBI by soliciting investment opportunities in WBl, through his 

participation in presentations conducted at seminars, and meetings. 

15. From May 16, 2002, to present HARRIS and HULBERT 

BARRINGER, who have sole authority of the WBI Charles Schwab trading 

account, conducted securities transactions in the form of straight stock options 

and covered calls stock options trades, acting as account representatives of WBI 

without benefit of input from the investors. 

16. From Approximately August 2002, HULBERT BARRINGER and 

SUSAN BARRINGER received WBI investor's funds at a Post Office Box located 

in Birmingham, AL. They deposited the investor's funds either into WBI's Charles 

Schwab account, WBI's bank account at AmSouth Bank Birmingham, AL, or into 

HULBERT BARRINGER's personally controlled account held at BankcorpSouth 

Bank, Birmingham, AL in the name of Health Quest. 



17. WBI's investors relied on the expertise and managerial efforts of 

HARRIS and HULBERT BARRINGER to realize a profit from their WBI 

investments. 

18. HARRIS, TONEY, HULBERT BARRINGER, and SUSAN 

BARRINGER acting as agents or brokers of WBI, did obtain physical control of 

investment funds, and placed monies from investors into securities accounts held 

at Charles Schwab, account number 8172-3979 in the name of WBl, and account 

number 4628-5537 in the name of lNFlNlTY, thereby creating a blind pool 

investment fund. 

19. Results from the WBI trading conducted by HARRIS and HULBERT 

BARRINGER would then be placed on the individual investor's web pages, which 

is maintained by another HARRIS owned entity known as N2K. Although an 

analysis of the trading accounts shows only three months of positive earnings 

(profits) resulting from the trades conducted by HARRIS and HULBERT 

BARRINGER, the computation represented to the investors on each individual 

web page depicts profits being realized by the investor each month, even when 

losses occurred in the trading accounts. 

20. When returns are requested to be paid out to the investor, the actual 

funds were withdrawn from the Charles Schwab trading account and then placed 

into the WBI bank account at AmSouth Bank, Birmingham, AL, and a check was 

then issued to the investor. The majority of the returned funds to investors were 

actually monies paid into the program by previous investors, not the results of 

profits earned through trading by HARRIS and HULBERT BARRINGER. HARRIS 

and HULBERT BARRINGER are the only individuals authorized to disburse funds 

from this account. 



21. A review of the registration files of the Commission, disclosed no 

record of the registration for HARRIS, TONEY, HULBERT BARRINGER, SUSAN 

BARRINGER, and TALLEY, as securities agents or dealers in the state of 

Alabama 

22. A review of the registration files of the Commission, disclosed no 

record of registration, or exemption from registration, of the securities mentioned 

in paragraph 10 and 11 of WBI and N2K INVESTMENT. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

23. HARRIS, TONEY, HULBERT BARRINGER, and SUSAN 

BARRINGER, acted as securities agents and/or broker dealers of WBl, N2K, 

lNFlNlTY, and N2K INVESTMENTS, by collecting funds from investors for the 

purpose of investing with an expectation of receiving a profit, without benefit of 

registration in violation of Section 8-6-3(a), Code of Alabama, 1975. 

24. TALLEY offered/sold the securities of WBI, without benefit of 

registration in violation of Section 8-6-4(1), Code of Alabama 1975 

25. By allowing unrealized profits to be paid to some investors by 

utilizing other investor funds, and by posting and/or allowing the posting of 

unrealized profits to the web pages belonging to the investors, HARRIS, TONEY, 

and TALLEY employed a device and/or scheme to defraud by engaging in a 

course of business which operated as a fraud or deceit upon investors in violation 

of Section 8-6-17(a)(1X2X3), Code of Alabama. 1975. 

This Order does not prevent the Alabama Securities Commission from 

seeking such other civil or criminal remedies that are available to it under the 

Alabama Securities Act. 



This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of 

investors and consistent with the purpose of the Alabama Securities Act. 

ACCORDINGLY, !T lS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS 

immediately CEASE AND DESIST from further offers or sales of any security into, 

within, or from the State of Alabama. 

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, mis l|ih aay of 
(. 

2003. 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
Washington Street, Suite 570 

ontgomery, Alabama 361 30-4700 
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